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Monday, November 17, 2025 
5:30PM CST 

 
Jobs Development Authority Meeting Agenda 

Devils Lake City Hall Commission Chambers 
423 6th St NE, Devils Lake, 58301 

 
Meeting Items 

1) Call to Order 
2) Pledge of Allegiance 
3) Approval of Minutes – October 20, 2025 
4) Pay Estimate #4 – Single Family Housing Project 
5) FlexPace Interest Buydown - Enduring Properties, LLC 
6) Lake Region Law Enforcement Letter of Interest – Proposal for Acquisition of 

Land in Outlot #44-0002 
 

City Commission Meeting Agenda 
Devils Lake City Hall Commission Chambers 

423 6th St NE, Devils Lake, 58301 
 

Meeting Items 
1) Call to Order 
2) Approval of Minutes – November 3, 2025 

 
Awards and Proclamations 
 
Public Hearings – 5:30 PM 

1) Final Plat for Smith’s Second Addition Located on 16th St SE, Devils Lake 
2) Change in Zoning from Agricultural to Planned Unit Development – Outlot #05-

0172 
 

Bid Openings – 5:30 PM 
 

Visitors or Delegations 
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer 
 
Commission Portfolios  

1) Commissioner Pierce – Downtown Planning Meeting Summary 

Old Business 
 
Consent Agenda 
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New Business 

1) Second Reading – Ordinance 1025 – Section 1.07.010 Competitive Bidding 
Requirements 

2) Second Reading – Ordinance 1026 – Section 1.07.020 Procedure 
3) Second Reading – Ordinance 1027 – Section 1.07.060 Conveyance, Sale, Lease, 

or Disposal of Property 
4) 5-year Exemption of Improvements to Residential Structure – 502 12th Ave NE 
5) Pay Estimate #3 – 2025 Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk 
6) Maintenance Certification for the City’s Urban Roads Project 
7) 2026 City Calendar 

Citizen Comment 
 
Informational Items 

1) October 2025 Financial Report  
 

Executive Session 

The Devils Lake City Commission will convene in Executive Session this meeting on 
November 17, 2025 to discuss pending legal matters related to the Mortgage between 
the City of Devils Lake Building Authority and CoJack Snack and Pack, LLC at the 
property with the legal description of: Outlot 39-0014 of Lot 1, Pasta Acres Subdivision, 
Block 2, Replat of Devils Lake Industrial Park, Devils Lake, Ramsey County, North Dakota.  

The City Commission may convene into executive session for attorney consultation 
regarding this legal matter pursuant to NDCC §§ 44-04- 19.1 and 44-04-19.2. 

 

Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted. 

The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 
and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating instructions 
as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 



OUTLAY #4

Below is a summary of costs incurred relating to the JDA Single Family Housing Pilot Program for this pay application

1300 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     roofing, windows, door installation
1301 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     roofing, windows, door installation
1302 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     roofing, windows, door installation
1305 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     

158,000.00$   

Certified this date, 11/7/2025 by:
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator
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PROJECT: 25007 HIF Homes 

New Single Family Homes 2025 

Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached, 

A B C D E F 

COMPLETED WORK STORED 
SCHEDULED MATERIALS ITEM# WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT 

PREVIOUS (NOT IN D OR E) THIS PERIOD 
PERIODS 

1300 00 1300 16th St SE 

1300 01 Loan Closing/Mobilization/Material $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Ordering 

1300 02 Excavation & Foundations Ongoing $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Footings, Slab, Basement) 

1300 03 Foundation Complete (Footings, $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Slab) 

1300 04 Framing Ongoing (Walls, Roof $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1300 05 Framing Complete (Walls, Roof $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1300 06 Roofing, Windows, Exterior Doors $39,500.00 $0.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 
Installed: Dried-In 

1300 07 MEP Rough-Ins Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC) 

1300 08 Insulation/Drywall/Siding Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Insulation, Drywall Hung, Mudded) 

1300 09 Interior Finishes Complete $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Cabinets, Flooring, Painting, Trim) 

1300 10 Final Finishes & Certificate of $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Occupancy Issued 

SUB-TOTALS $395,000.00 $237,000.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 

CONTINUATION PAGE 
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APPLICATION#: 

DATE OF APPLICATION: 

PERIOD THRU: 

PROJECT#s: 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND COMP. TO 

STORED (G / C) COMPLETION 
(D + E + F) (C-G) 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$276,500.00 70% $118,500.00 

4 

11/01/2025 

11/01/2025 

25007 

I 

RETAINAGE 
(If Variable) 

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 
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PROJECT: 25007 HIF Homes 

New Single Family Homes 2025 

Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. 

A B C D E F 

COMPLETED WORK STORED 
SCHEDULED MATERIALS ITEM# WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT 

PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD (NOT IN D OR E) 

PERIODS 

1301 00 1301 16th St SE 

1301 01 Loan Closing/Mobilization/Material $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Ordering 

1301 02 Excavation & Foundations Ongoing $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Footings, Slab, Basement) 

1301 03 Foundations Complete (Footings, $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Slab) 

1301 04 Framing: Ongoing (Walls, Roof $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1301 05 Framing Complete (Walls, Roof $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1301 06 Roofing, Windows, Exterior Doors $39,500.00 $0.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 
Installed: Dried-In 

1301 07 MEP Rough-Ins Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC) 

1301 08 Insulation/Drywall/Siding Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Insulation, Drywall Hung, Mudded) 

1301 09 Interior Finishes Complete $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Cabinets, Flooring, Painting, Trim) 

1301 10 Final Finishes and Certificate of $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Occupancy Issued 

SUB-TOTALS $790,000.00 $474,000.00 $79,000.00 $0.00 
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APPLICATION#: 

DATE OF APPLICATION: 

PERIOD THRU: 

PROJECT#s: 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND COMP. TO 

STORED (G / C) COMPLETION 
(D + E + F) (C-G) 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$553,000.00 70% $237,000.00 

4 

11/01/2025 

11/01/2025 

25007 

I 

RETAINAGE 
(If Variable) 

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 
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PROJECT: 25007 HIF Homes 

New Single Family Homes 2025 

Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. 

A B C D E F 

COMPLETED WORK STORED 

WORK DESCRIPTION 
SCHEDULED MATERIALS ITEM# AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT (NOT IN D OR E) PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD 

PERIODS 

1302 00 1302 16th St SE 

1302 01 Loan Closing/Mobilzation/Material $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Ordering 

1302 02 Excavation & Foundations Ongoing $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Footings, Slab, Basement) 

1302 03 Foundation Complete (Footings, $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Slab) 

1302 04 Framing Ongoing (Walls, Roof $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1302 05 Framing Complete (Walls, Roof $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1302 06 Roofing, Windows, Exterior Doors $39,500.00 $0.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 
Installed: Dried-In 

1302 07 MEP Rough-Ins Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC) 

1302 08 Insulation/Drywall/Siding Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Insulation, Drywall Hung, Mudded) 

1302 09 Interior Finishes Complete $19,750.00 $0 00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Cabinets, Flooring, Painting, Trim) 

1302 10 Final Finishes & Certificate of $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Occupancy Issued 

SUB-TOTALS $1,185,000.00 $711,000.00 $118,500.00 $0.00 
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APPLICATION #: 

DATE OF APPLICATION 

PERIOD THRU: 

PROJECT#s: 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND COMP TO 

STORED (G / C) COMPLETION 
(D + E + F) (C-G) 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$829,500.00 70% $355,500.00 

4 

11/01/2025 

11/01/2025 

25007 

I 

RETAINAGE 
(If Variable) 

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 
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PROJECT: 25007 HIF Homes 

New Single Family Homes 2025 

Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. 

A B C D E F 

COMPLETED WORK STORED 
SCHEDULED MATERIALS ITEM# WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT 

PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD (NOT IN D OR E) 

PERIODS 

1305 00 1305 16th St SE 

1305 01 Loan Closing/Mobilization/Material $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Ordering 

1305 02 Excavation & Foundations Ongoing $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Footings, Slab, Basement) 

1305 03 Foundations Complete (Footings, $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Slab) 

1305 04 Framing: Ongoing (Walls, Roof $39,500.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1305 05 Framing Complete (Walls, Roof $59,250.00 $59,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Structure, Sheathing) 

1305 06 Roofing, Windows, Exterior Doors $39,500.00 $0.00 $39,500.00 $0.00 
Installed: Dried-In 

1305 07 MEP Rough-Ins Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC) 

1305 08 lnstulation/Drywall/Siding Complete $39,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Insulation, Drywall Hung, Mudded) 

1305 09 Interior Finishes Complete $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
(Cabinets, Flooring, Painting, Trim) 

1305 10 Final Finishes & Certificate of $19,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Occupancy Issued 

TOTALS $1,580,000.00 $948,000.00 $158,000.00 $0.00 
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APPLICATION #: 

DATE OF APPLICATION: 

PERIOD THRU: 

PROJECT#s: 

G H 

TOTAL % BALANCE 
COMPLETED AND COMP. TO 

STORED (G / C) COMPLETION 
(D + E + F) (C-G) 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$59,250.00 100% $0.00 

$39,500.00 100% $0.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $39,500.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$0.00 0% $19,750.00 

$1,106,000.00 70% $474,000.00 

4 

11/01/2025 

11/01/2025 

25007 

I 

RETAINAGE 
(If Variable) 

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document 



 

 

Brady Ash  

Executive Director 

 

 

(701) 662-4933  

bradya@dvlnd.com 

Forward Devils Lake 

423 6th St NE 

PO Box 1048 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 
Forwardevilslakend.com 

 
Enduring Properties, LLC is a real estate holding company in Devils Lake. They are 
purchasing a property that previously housed Lone Tree Designs. This property 
will now house three existing businesses: ServiceMaster of Devils Lake, M & N 
Properties, and Advanced Counseling for Change.  

They are seeking assistance for the purchase of the building as an extensive 
remodel is in the works. The building is around 6,300 square feet. There will be 
four soundproof offices, a breakroom with a kitchen, a handicapped accessible 
bathroom, and additional upgrades on plumbing, electrical, heating, etc. An 
Executive Summary of the project has been attached for reference.  

An amount of $35,483.83 was approved by the Forward Devils Lake Board at its 
November 5, 2025 meeting. This amount will be counted towards the Community 
Portion of the interest buydown, participated with Bank of North Dakota. It is 
recommended that the request be approved at 0% with a 60-month amortization, 
upon completion of the interest buydown in its entirety (after 120 months).  

 

 

 

 

Attached – Enduring Properties, LLC application & Executive Summary  

To: Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority 

From: Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake 

Date: November 3, 2025 

Re: Enduring Properties, LLC   











Exhibit A: Lisa Hawley
LOAN NUMBER

LOAN TYPE Flex PACE

LEAD BANK

NOTE: The borrower and originating lender should be aware that the fund will provide a set stream of subsidy payments (interest buydown) based upon the 
payment schedule below.  The amount of the borrower's payment, the amortization and all other terms of the loan shall be governed by the promissory note.  
The balances shown here, other than the specific buydown amounts, are intended for illustrative purposes only.

Buydown Account Details

INTEREST BUYDOWN AMOUNT 118279.45

BND BUYDOWN AMOUNT 82795.62

COMMUNITY BUYDOWN AMT 35483.83

PRESENT VALUE BND 70679.00

PRESENT VALUE COMMUNITY 30291.00

DISTRIBUTION DATE 10/6/2025

PRINCIPAL $348,234.00

YIELD RATE 5.9900

BORROWING RATE 2.2500

AMORTIZATION 300

PAYMENT $2,260.14

Loan without buydown

# Payment Principal Interest Balance

1 $2,260.14 $521.87 $1,738.27 $347,712.13

2 $2,260.14 $466.62 $1,793.52 $347,245.51

3 $2,260.14 $469.03 $1,791.11 $346,776.48

4 $2,260.14 $644.55 $1,615.59 $346,131.93

5 $2,260.14 $474.77 $1,785.37 $345,657.16

6 $2,260.14 $534.73 $1,725.41 $345,122.43

7 $2,260.14 $479.98 $1,780.16 $344,642.45

8 $2,260.14 $539.80 $1,720.34 $344,102.65

9 $2,260.14 $485.24 $1,774.90 $343,617.41

10 $2,260.14 $487.74 $1,772.40 $343,129.67

11 $2,260.14 $547.35 $1,712.79 $342,582.32

12 $2,260.14 $493.08 $1,767.06 $342,089.24

13 $2,260.14 $552.54 $1,707.60 $341,536.70

14 $2,260.14 $498.47 $1,761.67 $341,038.23

15 $2,260.14 $501.05 $1,759.09 $340,537.18

16 $2,260.14 $673.62 $1,586.52 $339,863.56

17 $2,260.14 $507.10 $1,753.04 $339,356.46

18 $2,260.14 $566.19 $1,693.95 $338,790.27

19 $2,260.14 $512.64 $1,747.50 $338,277.63

20 $2,260.14 $571.57 $1,688.57 $337,706.06

Loan with buydown

# Payment Principal Interest Balance

1 $1,174.81 $521.87 $652.94 $347,712.13

2 $1,140.31 $466.62 $673.69 $347,245.51

3 $1,141.82 $469.03 $672.79 $346,776.48

4 $1,251.41 $644.55 $606.86 $346,131.93

5 $1,145.40 $474.77 $670.63 $345,657.16

6 $1,182.84 $534.73 $648.11 $345,122.43

7 $1,148.65 $479.98 $668.67 $344,642.45

8 $1,186.00 $539.80 $646.20 $344,102.65

9 $1,151.94 $485.24 $666.70 $343,617.41

10 $1,153.50 $487.74 $665.76 $343,129.67

11 $1,190.72 $547.35 $643.37 $342,582.32

12 $1,156.83 $493.08 $663.75 $342,089.24

13 $1,193.96 $552.54 $641.42 $341,536.70

14 $1,160.20 $498.47 $661.73 $341,038.23

15 $1,161.81 $501.05 $660.76 $340,537.18

16 $1,269.56 $673.62 $595.94 $339,863.56

17 $1,165.59 $507.10 $658.49 $339,356.46

18 $1,202.48 $566.19 $636.29 $338,790.27

19 $1,169.05 $512.64 $656.41 $338,277.63

20 $1,205.84 $571.57 $634.27 $337,706.06

Interest Buydown

# Int. Buydown BND (70.00%) Comm. (30.00%)

1 $1,085.33 $759.73 $325.60

2 $1,119.83 $783.88 $335.95

3 $1,118.32 $782.82 $335.50

4 $1,008.73 $706.11 $302.62

5 $1,114.74 $780.32 $334.42

6 $1,077.30 $754.11 $323.19

7 $1,111.49 $778.04 $333.45

8 $1,074.14 $751.90 $322.24

9 $1,108.20 $775.74 $332.46

10 $1,106.64 $774.65 $331.99

11 $1,069.42 $748.59 $320.83

12 $1,103.31 $772.32 $330.99

13 $1,066.18 $746.33 $319.85

14 $1,099.94 $769.96 $329.98

15 $1,098.33 $768.83 $329.50

16 $990.58 $693.41 $297.17

17 $1,094.55 $766.18 $328.37

18 $1,057.66 $740.36 $317.30

19 $1,091.09 $763.76 $327.33

20 $1,054.30 $738.01 $316.29



21 $2,260.14 $518.23 $1,741.91 $337,187.83

22 $2,260.14 $520.91 $1,739.23 $336,666.92

23 $2,260.14 $579.61 $1,680.53 $336,087.31

24 $2,260.14 $526.58 $1,733.56 $335,560.73

25 $2,260.14 $585.13 $1,675.01 $334,975.60

26 $2,260.14 $532.32 $1,727.82 $334,443.28

27 $2,260.14 $535.06 $1,725.08 $333,908.22

28 $2,260.14 $648.94 $1,611.20 $333,259.28

29 $2,260.14 $541.17 $1,718.97 $332,718.11

30 $2,260.14 $599.32 $1,660.82 $332,118.79

31 $2,260.14 $547.05 $1,713.09 $331,571.74

32 $2,260.14 $605.04 $1,655.10 $330,966.70

33 $2,260.14 $553.00 $1,707.14 $330,413.70

34 $2,260.14 $555.85 $1,704.29 $329,857.85

35 $2,260.14 $613.60 $1,646.54 $329,244.25

36 $2,260.14 $561.88 $1,698.26 $328,682.37

37 $2,260.14 $619.47 $1,640.67 $328,062.90

38 $2,260.14 $567.97 $1,692.17 $327,494.93

39 $2,260.14 $570.90 $1,689.24 $326,924.03

40 $2,260.14 $737.04 $1,523.10 $326,186.99

41 $2,260.14 $577.65 $1,682.49 $325,609.34

42 $2,260.14 $634.81 $1,625.33 $324,974.53

43 $2,260.14 $583.90 $1,676.24 $324,390.63

44 $2,260.14 $640.89 $1,619.25 $323,749.74

45 $2,260.14 $590.22 $1,669.92 $323,159.52

46 $2,260.14 $593.27 $1,666.87 $322,566.25

47 $2,260.14 $650.00 $1,610.14 $321,916.25

48 $2,260.14 $599.68 $1,660.46 $321,316.57

49 $2,260.14 $656.23 $1,603.91 $320,660.34

50 $2,260.14 $606.16 $1,653.98 $320,054.18

51 $2,260.14 $609.28 $1,650.86 $319,444.90

52 $2,260.14 $771.88 $1,488.26 $318,673.02

53 $2,260.14 $616.41 $1,643.73 $318,056.61

54 $2,260.14 $672.51 $1,587.63 $317,384.10

55 $2,260.14 $623.06 $1,637.08 $316,761.04

56 $2,260.14 $678.97 $1,581.17 $316,082.07

57 $2,260.14 $629.77 $1,630.37 $315,452.30

58 $2,260.14 $633.02 $1,627.12 $314,819.28

59 $2,260.14 $688.67 $1,571.47 $314,130.61

60 $2,260.14 $639.84 $1,620.30 $313,490.77

61 $2,260.14 $695.30 $1,564.84 $312,795.47

62 $2,260.14 $646.72 $1,613.42 $312,148.75

63 $2,260.14 $650.06 $1,610.08 $311,498.69

64 $2,260.14 $808.90 $1,451.24 $310,689.79

65 $2,260.14 $657.58 $1,602.56 $310,032.21

66 $2,260.14 $712.56 $1,547.58 $309,319.65

67 $2,260.14 $664.65 $1,595.49 $308,655.00

68 $2,260.14 $719.44 $1,540.70 $307,935.56

69 $2,260.14 $671.79 $1,588.35 $307,263.77

70 $2,260.14 $675.26 $1,584.88 $306,588.51

71 $2,260.14 $729.75 $1,530.39 $305,858.76

21 $1,172.54 $518.23 $654.31 $337,187.83

22 $1,174.21 $520.91 $653.30 $336,666.92

23 $1,210.86 $579.61 $631.25 $336,087.31

24 $1,177.75 $526.58 $651.17 $335,560.73

25 $1,214.31 $585.13 $629.18 $334,975.60

26 $1,181.33 $532.32 $649.01 $334,443.28

27 $1,183.04 $535.06 $647.98 $333,908.22

28 $1,254.15 $648.94 $605.21 $333,259.28

29 $1,186.86 $541.17 $645.69 $332,718.11

30 $1,223.17 $599.32 $623.85 $332,118.79

31 $1,190.53 $547.05 $643.48 $331,571.74

32 $1,226.74 $605.04 $621.70 $330,966.70

33 $1,194.25 $553.00 $641.25 $330,413.70

34 $1,196.03 $555.85 $640.18 $329,857.85

35 $1,232.08 $613.60 $618.48 $329,244.25

36 $1,199.79 $561.88 $637.91 $328,682.37

37 $1,235.75 $619.47 $616.28 $328,062.90

38 $1,203.59 $567.97 $635.62 $327,494.93

39 $1,205.42 $570.90 $634.52 $326,924.03

40 $1,309.16 $737.04 $572.12 $326,186.99

41 $1,209.64 $577.65 $631.99 $325,609.34

42 $1,245.33 $634.81 $610.52 $324,974.53

43 $1,213.54 $583.90 $629.64 $324,390.63

44 $1,249.12 $640.89 $608.23 $323,749.74

45 $1,217.49 $590.22 $627.27 $323,159.52

46 $1,219.39 $593.27 $626.12 $322,566.25

47 $1,254.81 $650.00 $604.81 $321,916.25

48 $1,223.39 $599.68 $623.71 $321,316.57

49 $1,258.70 $656.23 $602.47 $320,660.34

50 $1,227.44 $606.16 $621.28 $320,054.18

51 $1,229.39 $609.28 $620.11 $319,444.90

52 $1,330.91 $771.88 $559.03 $318,673.02

53 $1,233.84 $616.41 $617.43 $318,056.61

54 $1,268.87 $672.51 $596.36 $317,384.10

55 $1,237.99 $623.06 $614.93 $316,761.04

56 $1,272.90 $678.97 $593.93 $316,082.07

57 $1,242.18 $629.77 $612.41 $315,452.30

58 $1,244.21 $633.02 $611.19 $314,819.28

59 $1,278.96 $688.67 $590.29 $314,130.61

60 $1,248.47 $639.84 $608.63 $313,490.77

61 $1,283.09 $695.30 $587.79 $312,795.47

62 $1,252.76 $646.72 $606.04 $312,148.75

63 $1,254.85 $650.06 $604.79 $311,498.69

64 $1,354.02 $808.90 $545.12 $310,689.79

65 $1,259.54 $657.58 $601.96 $310,032.21

66 $1,293.87 $712.56 $581.31 $309,319.65

67 $1,263.96 $664.65 $599.31 $308,655.00

68 $1,298.17 $719.44 $578.73 $307,935.56

69 $1,268.42 $671.79 $596.63 $307,263.77

70 $1,270.58 $675.26 $595.32 $306,588.51

71 $1,304.60 $729.75 $574.85 $305,858.76

21 $1,087.60 $761.32 $326.28

22 $1,085.93 $760.15 $325.78

23 $1,049.28 $734.50 $314.78

24 $1,082.39 $757.67 $324.72

25 $1,045.83 $732.08 $313.75

26 $1,078.81 $755.17 $323.64

27 $1,077.10 $753.97 $323.13

28 $1,005.99 $704.19 $301.80

29 $1,073.28 $751.30 $321.98

30 $1,036.97 $725.88 $311.09

31 $1,069.61 $748.73 $320.88

32 $1,033.40 $723.38 $310.02

33 $1,065.89 $746.12 $319.77

34 $1,064.11 $744.88 $319.23

35 $1,028.06 $719.64 $308.42

36 $1,060.35 $742.24 $318.11

37 $1,024.39 $717.07 $307.32

38 $1,056.55 $739.58 $316.97

39 $1,054.72 $738.30 $316.42

40 $950.98 $665.69 $285.29

41 $1,050.50 $735.35 $315.15

42 $1,014.81 $710.37 $304.44

43 $1,046.60 $732.62 $313.98

44 $1,011.02 $707.71 $303.31

45 $1,042.65 $729.86 $312.79

46 $1,040.75 $728.52 $312.23

47 $1,005.33 $703.73 $301.60

48 $1,036.75 $725.72 $311.03

49 $1,001.44 $701.01 $300.43

50 $1,032.70 $722.89 $309.81

51 $1,030.75 $721.52 $309.23

52 $929.23 $650.46 $278.77

53 $1,026.30 $718.41 $307.89

54 $991.27 $693.89 $297.38

55 $1,022.15 $715.50 $306.65

56 $987.24 $691.07 $296.17

57 $1,017.96 $712.57 $305.39

58 $1,015.93 $711.15 $304.78

59 $981.18 $686.83 $294.35

60 $1,011.67 $708.17 $303.50

61 $977.05 $683.94 $293.11

62 $1,007.38 $705.17 $302.21

63 $1,005.29 $703.70 $301.59

64 $906.12 $634.28 $271.84

65 $1,000.60 $700.42 $300.18

66 $966.27 $676.39 $289.88

67 $996.18 $697.33 $298.85

68 $961.97 $673.38 $288.59

69 $991.72 $694.20 $297.52

70 $989.56 $692.69 $296.87

71 $955.54 $668.88 $286.66



72 $2,260.14 $682.50 $1,577.64 $305,176.26

73 $2,260.14 $736.80 $1,523.34 $304,439.46

74 $2,260.14 $689.82 $1,570.32 $303,749.64

75 $2,260.14 $693.38 $1,566.76 $303,056.26

76 $2,260.14 $797.81 $1,462.33 $302,258.45

77 $2,260.14 $701.07 $1,559.07 $301,557.38

78 $2,260.14 $754.87 $1,505.27 $300,802.51

79 $2,260.14 $708.58 $1,551.56 $300,093.93

80 $2,260.14 $762.17 $1,497.97 $299,331.76

81 $2,260.14 $716.17 $1,543.97 $298,615.59

82 $2,260.14 $719.86 $1,540.28 $297,895.73

83 $2,260.14 $773.14 $1,487.00 $297,122.59

84 $2,260.14 $727.57 $1,532.57 $296,395.02

85 $2,260.14 $780.63 $1,479.51 $295,614.39

86 $2,260.14 $735.34 $1,524.80 $294,879.05

87 $2,260.14 $739.14 $1,521.00 $294,139.91

88 $2,260.14 $889.77 $1,370.37 $293,250.14

89 $2,260.14 $747.54 $1,512.60 $292,502.60

90 $2,260.14 $800.06 $1,460.08 $291,702.54

91 $2,260.14 $755.52 $1,504.62 $290,947.02

92 $2,260.14 $807.83 $1,452.31 $290,139.19

93 $2,260.14 $763.59 $1,496.55 $289,375.60

94 $2,260.14 $767.52 $1,492.62 $288,608.08

95 $2,260.14 $819.50 $1,440.64 $287,788.58

96 $2,260.14 $775.71 $1,484.43 $287,012.87

97 $2,260.14 $827.47 $1,432.67 $286,185.40

98 $2,260.14 $783.98 $1,476.16 $285,401.42

99 $2,260.14 $788.02 $1,472.12 $284,613.40

100 $2,260.14 $934.16 $1,325.98 $283,679.24

101 $2,260.14 $796.91 $1,463.23 $282,882.33

102 $2,260.14 $848.09 $1,412.05 $282,034.24

103 $2,260.14 $805.39 $1,454.75 $281,228.85

104 $2,260.14 $856.34 $1,403.80 $280,372.51

105 $2,260.14 $813.96 $1,446.18 $279,558.55

106 $2,260.14 $818.16 $1,441.98 $278,740.39

107 $2,260.14 $868.76 $1,391.38 $277,871.63

108 $2,260.14 $826.86 $1,433.28 $277,044.77

109 $2,260.14 $877.22 $1,382.92 $276,167.55

110 $2,260.14 $835.65 $1,424.49 $275,331.90

111 $2,260.14 $839.96 $1,420.18 $274,491.94

112 $2,260.14 $981.31 $1,278.83 $273,510.63

113 $2,260.14 $849.36 $1,410.78 $272,661.27

114 $2,260.14 $899.11 $1,361.03 $271,762.16

115 $2,260.14 $858.38 $1,401.76 $270,903.78

116 $2,260.14 $907.88 $1,352.26 $269,995.90

117 $2,260.14 $867.49 $1,392.65 $269,128.41

118 $2,260.14 $871.96 $1,388.18 $268,256.45

119 $2,260.14 $921.09 $1,339.05 $267,335.36

120 $2,260.14 $881.21 $1,378.93 $266,454.15

$271,216.80 $81,779.85 $189,436.95

72 $1,275.10 $682.50 $592.60 $305,176.26

73 $1,309.01 $736.80 $572.21 $304,439.46

74 $1,279.67 $689.82 $589.85 $303,749.64

75 $1,281.90 $693.38 $588.52 $303,056.26

76 $1,347.10 $797.81 $549.29 $302,258.45

77 $1,286.70 $701.07 $585.63 $301,557.38

78 $1,320.29 $754.87 $565.42 $300,802.51

79 $1,291.39 $708.58 $582.81 $300,093.93

80 $1,324.85 $762.17 $562.68 $299,331.76

81 $1,296.13 $716.17 $579.96 $298,615.59

82 $1,298.43 $719.86 $578.57 $297,895.73

83 $1,331.70 $773.14 $558.56 $297,122.59

84 $1,303.24 $727.57 $575.67 $296,395.02

85 $1,336.37 $780.63 $555.74 $295,614.39

86 $1,308.09 $735.34 $572.75 $294,879.05

87 $1,310.47 $739.14 $571.33 $294,139.91

88 $1,404.52 $889.77 $514.75 $293,250.14

89 $1,315.71 $747.54 $568.17 $292,502.60

90 $1,348.50 $800.06 $548.44 $291,702.54

91 $1,320.69 $755.52 $565.17 $290,947.02

92 $1,353.36 $807.83 $545.53 $290,139.19

93 $1,325.73 $763.59 $562.14 $289,375.60

94 $1,328.19 $767.52 $560.67 $288,608.08

95 $1,360.64 $819.50 $541.14 $287,788.58

96 $1,333.30 $775.71 $557.59 $287,012.87

97 $1,365.62 $827.47 $538.15 $286,185.40

98 $1,338.46 $783.98 $554.48 $285,401.42

99 $1,340.99 $788.02 $552.97 $284,613.40

100 $1,432.23 $934.16 $498.07 $283,679.24

101 $1,346.54 $796.91 $549.63 $282,882.33

102 $1,378.49 $848.09 $530.40 $282,034.24

103 $1,351.83 $805.39 $546.44 $281,228.85

104 $1,383.64 $856.34 $527.30 $280,372.51

105 $1,357.18 $813.96 $543.22 $279,558.55

106 $1,359.81 $818.16 $541.65 $278,740.39

107 $1,391.40 $868.76 $522.64 $277,871.63

108 $1,365.24 $826.86 $538.38 $277,044.77

109 $1,396.68 $877.22 $519.46 $276,167.55

110 $1,370.73 $835.65 $535.08 $275,331.90

111 $1,373.42 $839.96 $533.46 $274,491.94

112 $1,461.67 $981.31 $480.36 $273,510.63

113 $1,379.29 $849.36 $529.93 $272,661.27

114 $1,410.35 $899.11 $511.24 $271,762.16

115 $1,384.92 $858.38 $526.54 $270,903.78

116 $1,415.82 $907.88 $507.94 $269,995.90

117 $1,390.61 $867.49 $523.12 $269,128.41

118 $1,393.40 $871.96 $521.44 $268,256.45

119 $1,424.07 $921.09 $502.98 $267,335.36

120 $1,399.17 $881.21 $517.96 $266,454.15

152937.35 81779.85 71157.50

72 $985.04 $689.53 $295.51

73 $951.13 $665.79 $285.34

74 $980.47 $686.33 $294.14

75 $978.24 $684.77 $293.47

76 $913.04 $639.13 $273.91

77 $973.44 $681.41 $292.03

78 $939.85 $657.90 $281.95

79 $968.75 $678.12 $290.63

80 $935.29 $654.70 $280.59

81 $964.01 $674.81 $289.20

82 $961.71 $673.20 $288.51

83 $928.44 $649.91 $278.53

84 $956.90 $669.83 $287.07

85 $923.77 $646.64 $277.13

86 $952.05 $666.44 $285.61

87 $949.67 $664.77 $284.90

88 $855.62 $598.93 $256.69

89 $944.43 $661.10 $283.33

90 $911.64 $638.15 $273.49

91 $939.45 $657.62 $281.83

92 $906.78 $634.75 $272.03

93 $934.41 $654.09 $280.32

94 $931.95 $652.36 $279.59

95 $899.50 $629.65 $269.85

96 $926.84 $648.79 $278.05

97 $894.52 $626.16 $268.36

98 $921.68 $645.18 $276.50

99 $919.15 $643.40 $275.75

100 $827.91 $579.54 $248.37

101 $913.60 $639.52 $274.08

102 $881.65 $617.16 $264.49

103 $908.31 $635.82 $272.49

104 $876.50 $613.55 $262.95

105 $902.96 $632.07 $270.89

106 $900.33 $630.23 $270.10

107 $868.74 $608.12 $260.62

108 $894.90 $626.43 $268.47

109 $863.46 $604.42 $259.04

110 $889.41 $622.59 $266.82

111 $886.72 $620.70 $266.02

112 $798.47 $558.93 $239.54

113 $880.85 $616.60 $264.25

114 $849.79 $594.85 $254.94

115 $875.22 $612.65 $262.57

116 $844.32 $591.02 $253.30

117 $869.53 $608.67 $260.86

118 $866.74 $606.72 $260.02

119 $836.07 $585.25 $250.82

120 $860.97 $602.68 $258.29

118279.45 82795.62 35483.83































Downtown Planning Agenda Meeting 

Wednesday, November 12, 2025 

 

Upcoming Event Dates: (dates may change, this is still planning stage) 

1. Holiday Showcase – Tuesday, November 18, 2025 – 4:30pm – 7:30pm 

2. Christmas Tree Lighting – Friday, November 21, 2026 – 5:00pm – 6:00pm  

3. Santa @ Art Center - Every Saturday Starting Saturday, November 22, 2025 – 11:00am – 

1:00 pm 

a. Will have crafts to do for free and Scouts will be selling pictures of child with 

Santa. 

4. Chamber Holiday Cheer Mixer @ Art Center – Wednesday, December 3, 2025 – 4:00pm 

– 6:00pm 

a. Will have lots of wine 

5. Cookie Crawl – Saturday December 6, 2025 

6. Golf Tourney – Friday, July 31, 2026 

7. Crazy Days/National Night Out - Thursday, August 6th, 2026 

a. Date changed due to Homecoming scheduled for Friday of Labor Day weekend. 

8. Wine Walk – Thursday September 10, 2026 

9. Fall Festival/Art Fest – Saturday, September 19, 2026 

10. Planning for Shiverfest for – Saturday, February 21, 2026 – More info to come 

Suggestions for City: 

1. Downtown Speaker System 

2. Large Planters to be placed where Picnic Benches were 

3. New pole banners for downtown 



ORDINANCE 1025 

1.07.010 Competitive bidding requirements. 

All purchase of and contracts for supplies and contractual services for the city and all sales 
of property therewith which has become obsolete or unusable shall, except as otherwise 
provided herein, be based, whenever possible, on competitive bids unless determined otherwise 
under the terms depicted in this chapter.  

(Ord. 708 (part), 1987; Ord. No. 991, 10-16-23) 

 



ORDINANCE 1026 

1.07.020 Procedure. 

A. All supplies of a singular or common item contracts for singular services or the total 
amount of all costs of one project for the city except as otherwise provided herein and in 
Section 1.07.030, when the estimated cost thereof shall exceed thirty thousand dollars 
shall be purchased from the lowest responsible bidder after due notice inviting bids or 
procurement through a cooperative purchasing agreement with other political subdivisions 
as permissible under North Dakota Century Code 11-11-14.4 and 40-05-01.52 unless 
otherwise determined under the terms depicted in Section   1.07.060(A)(3).

B. All sales or disposition of obsolete or unusable property when the estimated value shall 
exceed two thousand five hundred five thousand dollars shall be sold to the highest 
responsible bidder under the procedure(s) defined in Section 1.07.060.

C. The lowest responsible bidder, or the highest responsible bidder shall be the bidder who in 
addition to price, has the best ability, capacity and skill to perform the contract or provide 
the service required promptly or within the specified time without delay or interference. 
There shall also be considered character, integrity, reputation, judgment, experience and 
efficiency of the bidder, the quality of performance of previous contract, sufficiency of 
financial resources, and previous and existing compliance with state laws and city 
ordinances.

D. Any plans for improvement, alteration, or construction on any city-owned building must be 
submitted, for consideration and approval, to the board of city commissioners prior to the 
commencement of any such improvement, alteration, or construction.

E. Any acquisition of property by the city through gift, devise, bequest, or gratuitous 
consideration, which may subject the city to liability or financial obligation must have prior 
approval of the board of city commissioners.

F. No city commissioner or city employee may obligate the city to pay or approve a voucher in 
any amount, which would cause the line item authorized budget, as amended, of the 
appropriate account to be exceeded, without prior approval of the board of city 
commissioners.

G. The guidelines of subsections A through F of this section are inapplicable to the following 
circumstances:

1. Projects which are bid or built pursuant to a call for proposals or general contractor 
construction, and commission-approved change orders;

2. Items or contractual services which are under annual bid to the city;

3. Items of finance pursuant to a bond repayment, or contractual repayment schedule 
and annual audit;

4. Payment of insurance premiums; 



ORDINANCE 1027 

1.07.060 Conveyance, sale, lease or disposal of property. 

Real property belonging to the city shall be conveyed, sold, leased, or disposed of only as 
approved of by a two-thirds vote of all members of the board of city commissioners. Instruments 
affecting such conveyance, sale, lease or disposal shall be valid only when duly executed by the 
president of the board of city commissioners and attested by the city auditor.  

A. In all cases where the Board of City Commissioners contemplates conveyance, sale, 

lease or disposal of real property owned by the City and estimated by the governing 

body of the municipality to be of value greater than $5,000, the Board shall by 

resolution or motion take one of the following actions: 

1. Authorize the public sale of said property and give notice thereof by publishing 

the same in the official newspaper of the City containing a description of the 

property, the place and time of sale, and whether the bids are to be received at 

auction or as sealed bids. A majority of the Board may cause the highest bid or any 

bid to be rejected if deemed insufficient. Said notice to be published once each 

week for two consecutive weeks at least 10 days in advance of the date set for 

sale; 

2. The governing body of the municipality may by resolution describe the real 

property of the City which is to be sold; provide a maximum rate of fee, 

compensation, or commission; and provide that the City reserves the right to 

reject any and all offers determined to be insufficient. After adoption of the 

resolution, the governing body of a City may engage licensed real estate brokers 

to attempt to sell the described property by way of nonexclusive listing 

agreements ; or 

3. Upon the finding that it is in the best interests of the City of  Devils Lake or that a 

substantial justification exists, the governing body of the municipality may by 

resolution enter into such purchase, sale, exchange or other agreements for the 

purchase, acquisition, sale, lease, dedication, or conveyance of any real property 

as the governing body of the municipality  deems appropriate, and may waive and 

circumvent any formal bidding requirements for the sale or purchase of real 

property required under state law or local ordinances, so long as the transaction 

terms of the subject property are reasonable under the market conditions at the 

time of the contemplated real property transaction . 

4. The provisions of Sections 40-11-04.1 and 40-11-04.2, North Dakota Century 

Code, and subsequent amendments thereto shall be followed in conveying, 



selling, leasing, or disposing of property, real or  personal, of the municipality.  

5. If the prospective buyer is not the Mayor, a member of the City Commission, an 

employee of the City, or a contractor for the City, or a spouse, parent or child of 

those individuals, or any business entity or Trust in which any of the above-named 

individuals are entitled to at least fifty (50) percent  of the proceeds, the City 

Commission may convey, sell, lease, or dispose of real property to the prospective 

buyer without requiring the provisions  of Sections 40-11-04.1 and 40-11-04.2 be 

followed if the City Council finds the consideration offered by the prospective 

buyer is at least  equal to  fair  market value for  the  real property.  

6. If the prospective buyer is the Mayor, a member of the City Commission, an 

employee of the City, or a contractor for  the City, or a spouse, parent  or child of 

those individuals,  or a business  entity or Trust in which any of the above-named 

individuals are entitled to at least fifty (50) percent of the proceeds, the City 

Commission may convey, sell, lease, or dispose of real property to the prospective 

buyer without requiring the provisions of Sections 40-11-04.1 and 40-11-04.2 be 

followed if unanimously approved be the entire City Commission, and if the City 

Commission finds the consideration offered by the  prospective  buyer is at least 

equal to fair market value for the real property . 

 

Personal property shall be conveyed by a majority vote of all members of the board of city 
commissioners. When the property to be disposed of, whether real property or personal property 
is estimated, by the board of city commissioners to be of a value of less than two thousand five 
hundred dollars such property may be sold at private sale upon the proper resolution of the 
board of city commissioners. In all other cases, such property may be sold only at public sale. Bids 
for the purchase or lease of real property belonging to the municipality, whether or not 
advertisement therefore has been made, shall be made directly to the board of city 
commissioners and submitted to the city auditor, who shall present any and all such bids to the 
board of city commissioners at its next regularly scheduled meeting. When specific statutory 
provisions contained in the North Dakota Century Code provide for a procedure which is in 
conflict with this section, governing the conveyance, sale, lease or disposal of real property, the 
section shall not apply insofar as it is in conflict with such state law. Said statutory procedures 
are as follows:  

A. Lease of airports or landing fields, or portions thereof shall be under authority 
granted in Section 2-01-16, NDCC. Said lease shall further be in compliance with 
regulations and directives of appropriate federal agencies;  

B. Conveyance of right-of-way for any state highway shall be as provided in Section 24-
01-46, NDCC;  

C. Leasing of oil and gas lands shall be as provided in Sections 38-09-02 through 39-09-
04 and Sections 38-09-14 through 38-09-20, NDCC;  



D. Conveyance of property to a municipal parking authority shall be provided in Section 
40-61-05, NDCC;  

E. Lease of public buildings or portions thereof shall be as provided in Chapter 48-08, 
NDCC;  

F. Granting of concessions for cafes, restaurants, and confectioneries in public buildings 
or on public grounds shall be as provided in Chapter 48-09, NDCC;  

G. Granting of right-of-way for a railway, telephone lines, electric light system, or a gas 
or oil pipeline system shall be as provided in Section 49-09-16, NDCC.  

(Ord. 708 (part), 1987) 

 



 
423 6th St NE 
Devils Lake, ND 
701-662-7600 Ext 3 
www.dvlnd.com 
 

 
To:  President Moe and City Commissioners 
 
From: Rob Johnson, City Assessor 
 
Date: November 6, 2025 
 
Re: 5-Year Exemption of Improvements to Residential Structure – 502 12th Ave NE 
 
 
 
ND Century Code Chapter 57-02.2 allows for municipalities to encourage investment of capital 
improvements by providing a five-year exemption from taxation for improvements made to 
commercial and residential structures. 
 
The methods of assessment and taxation of real property discourages the investment of private 
capital in the rehabilitation and remodeling of commercial and residential structures.  This often 
results in owners allowing their properties to decay, become in need of repair, modernization and 
replacement, and in the end, those conditions have resulted in a decreased tax base.  The five-
year exemption on the increased value from improvements encourages the investment of private 
capital in improvements to commercial and residential structures, thereby encouraging the 
production of wealth, improving the volume of employment, enhancing living conditions and 
preserving and increasing the property tax base. 
 
Before tax exemption on improvements become effective, it must be approved by the City 
Commission. 
 
The exemption of improvements in the enclosed application qualify under NDCC Chapter 57-
02.2 and approval of the 5-year exemption is recommended for tax years 2026 through 2030.  
For clarification, this exemption is for the value of the improvements made to the dwelling only 
and will not be applied to the newly constructed detached garage. 
 
 


















































	Meeting Items
	Awards and Proclamations
	Public Hearings – 5:30 PM
	Bid Openings – 5:30 PM
	Visitors or Delegations
	Commission Portfolios
	Old Business
	Consent Agenda
	New Business
	Informational Items
	1) October 2025 Financial Report
	Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted.
	Pay Application #4 11-1-2025.pdf
	1001_001.pdf
	Pay Application Draft 11-1-2025.pdf
	Pay Application Draft 11-1-2025.pdf


	5-Year Exemption of Improvements to Residential Structure - 502 12th Ave NE.pdf
	Commission Memo
	2025-11-06 - Application (39-1601-00001-001)




